currency risk is insignificant, however, to mitigate exposure, the Company monitors its dollar

deposit.

B. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instruments will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company

is exposed to changes in market interest rates through its cash in banks which are subject to variable

interest rates (Note 6). The Company’s exposure to changes in interest rates is not significant. All

other financial assets and liabilities have fixed rates.

C. Price Risk

The Company’s market price risk arises from its investments carried at fair value (i.e., financial

assets classified as financial assets at FVTPL).  The Company manages exposures to price risk by

monitoring the changes in the market price of the investments and at some extent, diversifying the

investment portfolio in accordance with the limit set by management.

For listed equity securities, an average volatility of 15% and 14% has been observed during 2024

and 2023, respectively.  The table below summarizes the sensitivity of the Company profit before

tax to the observed volatility rates of the fair values.

  2024  2023

Observed Volatility Rates  +15%  -15%  +14.00%  -14.00%

Profit before tax ₱ 1,856 ₱ (1,856) ₱ 4,356 ₱ (4,356)

The assumed price volatilities used in the sensitivity analysis represent the defined shift used by the

Company to manage price risk based on the historical performance of equity securities.

Credit Risk

The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises mainly from transactions with its customers.  The

maximum exposure to credit on these transactions is equal to the carrying amount of these financial

instruments.  Customers are subject to stringent financial, credit and legal verification process.  In

addition, trade receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis to ensure timely collections.